59200 Kuala Lumpur

Telephone number: +603-2783 9299

INDEPENDENT MARKET
RESEARCHER

: Providence Strategic Partners Sdn Bhd
(201701024744 (1238910-A))

67-1, Block D, Jaya One
Jalan Prof Diraja Ungku Aziz
46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor

Telephone number: +603-7625 1769

Person-in-charge: Elizabeth Dhoss
(Bachelor of Business Administration from the University of
Malaya)

LISTING SOUGHT : ACE Market

SHARIAH STATUS : Approved by Shariah Advisory Council of SC

4

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY

4

This Prospectus Summary only highlights the key information from other parts of this
Prospectus. It does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You
should read and understand the contents of the whole Prospectus prior to deciding on
whether to invest in our Shares.

2.1 PRINCIPAL DETAILS OF OUR IPO

The following details relating to our IPO are derived from the full text of this Prospectus and
should be read in conjunction with that text.

 Public Issue Offer for Sale Total
 No. of

Shares (1)%
No. of

Shares (1)%
No. of

Shares (1)%
Malaysian Public 30,415,000 5.0 - - 30,415,000 5.0
Pink Form Allocations 40,591,000 6.7 - - 40,591,000 6.7
Private placement:
- Bumiputera

investors approved
by MITI

38,574,000 6.3 37,463,000 6.2 76,037,000 12.5

- Selected investors 15,322,000 2.5 - - 15,322,000 2.5
 124,902,000 20.5 37,463,000 6.2 162,365,000 26.7

Enlarged number of Shares upon Listing 608,292,000
IPO Price per Share RM0.24
Market capitalisation (calculated based on our IPO Price and enlarged number

of Shares upon Listing)
RM145,990,080

Note:

(1) Based on our enlarged share capital of 608,292,000 Shares after our IPO.

Further details of our IPO are set out in Section 4.

In accordance with Rule 3.19(1) of the Listing Requirements, our Specified Shareholders’
entire shareholdings after our IPO will be held under moratorium for 6 months from the date
of our admission to the ACE Market. Thereafter, their shareholdings amounting to 45.0% of

[…]

aggressive in our pricing strategy. This will adversely affect our business, financial
performance, prospects and liquidity.

2.7 DIRECTORS

Our Directors are as follows:

Name Designation
Lee Chye Tee  Independent Non-Executive Chairman
Datuk Dr Ting Managing Director
Hin Wai Mun Executive Director
Chong Tuoo Choi Executive Director
Vincent Wong Soon Choy Executive Director/ Chief Financial Officer
Ng Lee Thin Independent Non-Executive Director
Latha A/P Dhamodaran Pillay  Independent Non-Executive Director
Goh Lei Lei  Independent Non-Executive Director

Save for our Executive Directors, there are no other key senior management. Further details
of our Directors are set out in Section 5.

11

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

11

2.8 PROMOTERS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
Datuk Dr Ting Malaysian 335,350,000 69.4 - - (3)309,361,000 50.9 - -
Hin Wai Mun Malaysian 54,160,000 11.2 - - (3)49,962,000 8.2 - -
Chong Tuoo Choi Malaysian 45,430,000 9.4 - - (3)41,909,000 6.9 - -

Substantial shareholder
Datuk Ting Meng Pheng Malaysian 48,450,000 10.0 - - (3)44,695,000 7.3 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on our share capital of 483,390,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 608,292,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders, who are also our Selling Shareholders, are offering a total of 37,463,000 Offer Shares under
the Offer for Sale. Please refer to Section 4.3.1(b) for further details on the Offer for Sale.

Further details of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.

2.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

The estimated gross proceeds to be raised from our Public Issue of RM30.0 million shall be utilised in the following manner:

[…]

comprising 483,390,000 Shares to RM78.3 million comprising 608,292,000 Shares.
There is no over-allotment or ‘greenshoe’ option that will increase the number of our
IPO Shares.

Our Public Issue is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

20

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

20

(b) Offer for Sale

A total of 37,463,000 Offer Shares, representing 6.2% of our enlarged share capital, are offered by our Selling Shareholders to Bumiputera
investors approved by MITI by way of private placement at our IPO Price. Our Offer for Sale is subject to the terms and conditions of this
Prospectus. Details of our Selling Shareholders and their relationship with our Group are as follows:

Name /
 Residential address

Relationship with our
Group

(1)Before IPO Offer Shares offered After IPO
No. of

Shares (2)%
No. of

Shares (2)% (3)%
No. of

Shares (3)%
Datuk Dr Ting/

2, Jalan Gaya 15
Taman Gaya
81800 Ulu Tiram
Johor

Promoter, Managing Director,
Specified Shareholder and
substantial shareholder

335,350,000 69.4 25,989,000 5.4 4.3 309,361,000 50.9

Hin Wai Mun/
8, Jalan Seri Austin 3/34
Taman Seri Austin
81100 Johor Bahru
Johor

Promoter, Executive Director,
Specified Shareholder and
substantial shareholder

54,160,000 11.2 4,198,000 0.9 0.7 49,962,000 8.2

Chong Tuoo Choi/
Blk 345 Choa Chu Kang
Avenue 3 #09-29
Singapore 689876

Promoter, Executive Director,
Specified Shareholder and
substantial shareholder

45,430,000 9.4 3,521,000 0.7 0.6 41,909,000 6.9

Datuk Ting Meng Pheng/
33, Jalan SS 25/18
Taman Mayang
47301 Petaling Jaya
Selangor

Specified Shareholder,
substantial shareholder and
non-executive director of
Kum Fatt

48,450,000 10.0 3,755,000 0.8 0.6 44,695,000 7.3

21

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

21

Notes:

(1) After completion of the Acquisitions but before our IPO.

(2) Based on our share capital of 483,390,000 Shares before our IPO.

(3) Based on our enlarged share capital of 608,292,000 Shares after our IPO.

Further details of our Selling Shareholders, who are also our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders are as set out in Section 5.

(c) Listing

Upon completion of our IPO, our Company’s entire enlarged share capital of RM78.3 million comprising 608,292,000 Shares shall be listed on
the ACE Market.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

[…]

buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of
100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place
on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is
generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

36

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS

36

5.1  PROMOTERS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and/or substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Name Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
Datuk Dr Ting Malaysian 335,350,000 69.4 - - (3)309,361,000 50.9 - -
Hin Wai Mun Malaysian 54,160,000 11.2 - - (3)49,962,000 8.2 - -
Chong Tuoo Choi Malaysian 45,430,000 9.4 - - (3)41,909,000 6.9 - -

Substantial shareholder
Datuk Ting Meng Pheng Malaysian 48,450,000 10.0 - - (3)44,695,000 7.3 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on our share capital of 483,390,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 608,292,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders, who are also our Selling Shareholders, are offering a total of 37,463,000 Offer Shares under the Offer

for Sale. Please refer to Section 4.3.1(b) for further details on the Offer for Sale.

Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Group.

37

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

[…]

In 2016, she joined Xenith IG Malaysia Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Speedlink
Communications Sdn Bhd) as a director and became a shareholder. She holds a position as a
Chief Financial Officer since 2016 she joined the company, a position that she continues to
hold until September 2023. As a Chief Financial Officer, she oversees the accounting and
finance functions of the company. In September 2023, she ceased to be a shareholder and
director of Xenith IG Malaysia Sdn Bhd pursuant to the disposal of Xenith IG Malaysia Sdn Bhd
to a non-related party.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

41

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS (Cont’d)

41

5.1.3 Changes in Promoters’ and/or substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The changes in our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders’ respective shareholdings in our Company since our incorporation are as follows:

 As at incorporation (1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
Boo Soon Noi 1 50.0 - - - - - - - - - -
Hew Jing Sian 1 50.0 - - - - - - - - - -

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Datuk Dr Ting - - - - 335,350,000 69.4 - - (3)309,361,000 50.9 - -
Hin Wai Mun - - - - 54,160,000 11.2 - - (3)49,962,000 8.2 - -
Chong Tuoo Choi - - - - 45,430,000 9.4 - - (3)41,909,000 6.9 - -

Substantial shareholder
Datuk Ting Meng Pheng - - - - 48,450,000 10.0 - - (3)44,695,000 7.3 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on our share capital of 483,390,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 608,292,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders, who are also our Selling Shareholders, are offering a total of 37,463,000 Offer Shares under the Offer

for Sale. Please refer to Section 4.3.1(b) for further details on the Offer for Sale.

5.1.4 Persons exercising control over the corporation

Save for our Promoters as set out in Section 5.1.1, there is no other person who is able to, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over

[…]

Dividends declared and paid

FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FPE 2024
1 January 2024

up to LPD
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Datuk Dr Ting 2,356 3,903 2,608 - 1,960
Hin Wai Mun 403 301 407 - 367
Chong Tuoo Choi (1)- 966 281 - 253

Substantial shareholder
Datuk Ting Meng Pheng 537 201 543 - 230

Note:

(1) No dividends were declared to Chong Tuoo Choi as he only became a shareholder of Konnection in FYE 2022.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

43

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS (Cont’d)

43

5.2 DIRECTORS

5.2.1 Directors’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Directors in our Company before and after our IPO assuming that they will fully subscribe for their respective entitlements under
the Pink Form Allocations are set out below:

  (1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation/
Nationality No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lee Chye Tee Independent Non-Executive Chairman/
Malaysian

- - - - 500,000 0.1 - -

Datuk Dr Ting Managing Director/
Malaysian

335,350,000 69.4 - - 309,361,000 50.9 - -

Hin Wai Mun Executive Director/
Malaysian

54,160,000 11.2 - - 49,962,000 8.2 - -

Chong Tuoo Choi Executive Director/
Malaysian

45,430,000 9.4 - - 41,909,000 6.9 - -

Vincent Wong Soon
Choy

Executive Director/ Chief Financial
Officer/
Malaysian

- - - - 6,000,000 1.0 - -

Ng Lee Thin Independent Non-Executive Director/
Malaysian

- - - - 250,000 <0.1 - -

Latha A/P Dhamodaran
Pillay

Independent Non-Executive Director/
Malaysian

- - - - 100,000 <0.1 - -

Goh Lei Lei Independent Non-Executive Director/
Malaysian

- - - - 250,000 <0.1 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on our share capital of 483,390,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 608,292,000 Shares after our IPO.

44

Registration No.: 202201026669 (1472366-A) Registration No. 202201026669 (1472366-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS

(Cont’d)

44

5.2.2 Profiles of Directors

The profiles of Datuk Dr Ting, Hin Wai Mun and Chong Tuoo Choi are set out in Section 5.1.2.
The profiles of our Directors are as follows:

(a) Lee Chye Tee

Lee Chye Tee, a Malaysian, aged 61, is our Independent Non-Executive Chairman. He
was appointed to our Board on 25 May 2023.

Lee Chye Tee graduated with a Diploma in Commerce (Financial Accounting) from
Tunku Abdul Rahman College in 1988. He has been an Associate Member of the
Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia since 1995. He was admitted as an Associate